St Mary, Howe, Norfolk PD 588-2 1740-1754 PD 588-4 1754-1812
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Marriage

14 Feb
1742/3

15 Dec
1750

12 Jul
1752

2 Dec 1762
7 Apr 1754

12 Apr
1757
7 Nov
1758
19 Jan
1759
16 Sep
1760
29 Sep
1761
2 Dec 1762

6 Oct 1763
11 Oct
1764

4 Apr 1765

26 May
1765

29 Jan
1767

10 Oct
1767

16 Nov
1767

5 Apr 1768
12 Oct
1769

27 Jun
1770

17 Mar
1771
6Jul 1771

13 Oct
1771
20 Jul
1772
11 Sep
1772
26 May
1774
24 Feb
1775

Groom
Thomas
John
James

Michael
William

Isaac
Stephen
Joseph
Henry
Richard
Michael

John
William

Jonathan
John
William
Peter
George
Robert
William
Robert
Robert
Charles
Henry
William
Robert
John
William

William

Groom
Surname
REYNOLDS
ELLINGTON
THURSTON

HEWETT
BERRY

ROBERTS

CALEY

MILLER

TAYLOR

HARVEY

HEWETT

CRABTREE
CATTERMOLE

JOHNSON

WHALL

LINES

JOHNSON

WADSWORTH

HAINSWORTH
READ

REYNER

GREEN

FISKE

FRANSHAM

BECKETT

BROWN

READ

BERRY

Abode

West Poringland
West Poringland

Norwich
Howe

Stoke Holy Cross
Ashwelthorpe
Howe

Howe

Brooke

St Stephens in the
City of Norwich
East Porringland
West Porringland
Howe

Hempnal

Bracon Ash

Kirby Bedon

Howe

Great Poringland
West Poringland

West Poringland
Howe

Wissett in Suffolk
Buckenham
Hedenham
Shottisham
Buckenham

Howe

Status

single
single

single
single

single
single
single
widower
single
single

single

widower

single

single
single

single
single

widower
single
single
single
single
single
single

widower

Profession

Clerk Rector Of
This Parish

Bride

Elizabeth

Jane

Sarah

Sarah
Mary

Hannah

Ann

Susanna

Mary

Elizabeth

Sarah

Sarah
Sarah

Rachel

Mary

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Margaret

Anne
Mary

Mary

Susanna

Mary

Phillis

Anne

Mary

Elizabeth

Mary
Anne

Bride
Surname
DAVY
THURSTON
RADELING

COLEBY
DENINGTON

COLEBY

PEASE

GREY

RICHES

NORTON

COLEBY

NORTON
SILVIA

MIDDLETON

LAND

GOWEN

LEE

SAVAGE

COWLS
FRANSHAM

GARROD

FRENCH

BOAST

READ

CHILVERS

ELVIN

HICKLING

FRENCH

Abode

West Poringland
West Poringland
West Poringland
Great or East
Poringland
West Poringland
extra parochial
Howe

Howe

Howe

Howe

West Poringland

How
How

Howe
Howe
How

Howe
Howe

Little Poringland
West Poringland

Great Poringland
Howe
Howe
West Poringland
Howe
Howe
West Poringland

Brooke

Status

single
single

widow?
single

single
single

single

single

widow
single
widow
widow
single

single
single

widow
single
single
single
single
single
single

single

Witness 1

John
Philip
George
Robert
Jonathan
Jonathan
Edward

Isaac

Granville
Thomas

John
Esther
Jonathan
John
James

John
William

Matthew
William
Elizabeth
William
Matthew
Jonathan
Robert

William

TUBBY

COLEBY

WADSWORTH

JONSON

JONSON

*OLL

ROBERTS

CRABTREE
SEWELL

GOWEN

TUBBY

JOHNSON

FRANCIS

ANSDELL

OLLEY
MIDSDELL

HAWKES

LYNES

BAILEY

MIDSDALE

WARD

JONSON

READ

HEMBLEN

Witness
2

Joseph
Michael
John
Henry
John
Sarah
John

Esther
Jonathan

Samuel
James
James
Hannah
Thomas

John
Jonathan

Jonathan
Jonathan
John
Jonathan
Jonathan
Rachel
Jonathan

John

DENINGTON

HEWETT

WATSTON

TAYLOR

GOWEN

NORTON

COLEBY

TUBBY
JONSON

POTTER

BUTCHER

BUTCHER

PAGE

SEWELL

RICHERS
JOHNSON

JOHNSON

JOHNSON

BUTCHER

JOHNSON

JONSON

JOHNSON

JONSON

BACEY

Notes

licence

licence
both made marks

licence; both signed
both made marks
both made marks
both made marks

Richard HARVEY Junior;
licence; both signed
licence; both signed

licence; both signed
both signed

groom signed; bride
made mark

groom signed; bride
made mark

both made marks

licence; groom signed;
bride made mark
licence; both signed

both made marks
groom signed; bride
made mark

licence; groom signed;
bride made mark
both made marks

licence; groom signed;
bride made mark
groom made mark;
bride signed

both made marks
both made marks

both made marks

both made marks
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25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36
37

38

39

40

41
42

43

44

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

23 Mar
1775
14 Oct
1776
13 May
1777
13 Oct
1778
26 Jan
1779
14 Jun
1779
16 Oct
1780
18 Oct
1780
23 Oct
1780
10 Jul
1781

3 Oct 1782

7 Oct 1782
15 Oct
1782

22 Oct
1782

4 Nov
1783

26 Dec
1784

8 Feb 1785
6Jun 1786

14 Apr
1786

13 Jan
1788

9 Nov
1788

30 Sep
1790

1 Feb 1791

13 Oct
1791
20 Nov
1792
15 Jul
1793
21 Nov
1793
14 Jan
1794
30 Oct
1794

John
Benjamin
Jeremiah
William
Jeremiah
Thomas
John
John
William
Francis
Simon

George
William

Edmund
John
Thomas

John
William

William
John
James
Stephen

James

Joseph
John
Edmund
Henry
James

Thomas

DANNEL

LAUN

LINCOLN

PILGRIM

FRANSHAM

STANNARD

PALMER

LUDBROOK

SPOONER

FRANSHAM

TUFFS

TAYLOR
SMITH

ROBERTS

BREA

SMITH

BURR
CATERMOLE

SIMKIN

DOGGETT

DUNT

KERR

ELMER

HAWES

BREE

BARTELL

JACKSON

PALMER

BUTY

Cringleford
Howe
Stoke Holy Cross
Howe
Howe
Denton
Howe
Howe
Howe
Howe
Howe

Howe
Howe

Howe
Howe
Stoke Holy Cross

Howe
Howe

Framingham
Shottisham All Saints
West Poringland
Mattishall Bergh

Witton

Berghapton
West Poringland
Brooke

West Poringland
Porland

Howe

single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
widower
single
single

single
single

widower
single
single

single
single

single
single
single

single

single
widower
single
single
single

single

Hannah

Mary

Sarah

Anne

Anne

Susanna

Mary

Jemima

Mary

Susanna

Elizabeth

Hannah
Jane

Martha

Hannah

Mary

Mary
Sarah

Sarah

Sarah

Mary

Elizabeth

Ann

Elizabeth

Hannah

Margaret

Sarah

Sarah

Susanna

COLEBY

BERRY

COLEBY

MORLEY

STONE

COLMAN

SPINK

SAMPSON

SEMMONS

LEMON

WHEAL

KEMP
THORPE

ANDREWS

FRANSHAM

PARNELL

MORLEY
FARROW

THURSTON

HOWARD

KEMP

SEWELL

SYMONDS

BERRY

DYER

WADSWORTH

HIPPERSON

YALLOP

MINTER

Howe

Howe

West Poringland
annexd

Howe

Howe

Howe

Howe

Howe

Howe
Stratton St Mary

Howe

Howe
Howe

Howe
Howe
West Poringland

Howe
Yelverton

This Parish
West Poringland
West Poringland
Howe

Little Poringland in
this parish annexed

Howe
West Poringland
Howe
Howe
Howe

Howe

single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single

single
single

widow
single
single

single
single

single
single
single
single

single

single
single
single

single

Sarah

John

Matthew

John

Robert

John

Susanna

John

Robert

Robert

William

John
William

Elizabeth

William

George

Clare
Henry

William

Thomas

Mary

Thomas

Thomas

William

Elizabeth

Tim

Thomas

Thomas

William

COLEBY

BACEY

GRIGGS

WATSON

FRANSHAM

BACEY

BECKWITH

BACEY

FRANSHAM

FRANSHAM

PILGRIM

BROWS
PILGRIM

TUFFS

FRANSHAM

LAWES

SEWELL
SMITH

TIBBENHAM

MULLINGER

SMITH

SEWELL

SYMONDS

BERRY

POTTER

TOMPSON

FEEKE

FEEKE

PILGRIM

John
William
John
John
John
John
Elizabeth
Thomas
John
John
Martha

John
John

Robert
John
John

John
Stephen

William
William
Robert
Clare

Thomas

Thomas
Thomas
Elizabeth
Mary
Elizabeth

Thomas

BACEY

BERRY

BACEY

BACEY

BACEY

PIGGETT

SEWELL

WOODS

BACEY

BACEY

ANDREWS

BACEY
BACEY

BACEY

BACEY

BACEY

BACEY
TIBBENHAM

TIBBENHAM

TIBENHAM

FRANSHAM

SEWELL

SYMONDS

FEEKE

FEEKE

TOMPSON

JACKSON

MOORE

FEEK

both made marks
both made marks

groom made mark;
bride signed
both made marks

groom signed; bride
made mark
both made marks

both made marks
both made marks
both made marks

groom signed; bride
made mark

groom made mark;
bride signed

both made marks
both made marks

groom made mark;
bride signed
groom made mark;
bride signed

both made marks

both made marks
groom signed; bride
made mark
Witness 2: William
TIBBENHAM Junr.
groom signed; bride
made mark

groom signed; bride
made mark
licence; both signed

James Elmer the

younger; licence; both

signed

groom signed; bride
made mark

both made marks
licence; both signed
both made marks

both made marks

groom made mark;
bride signed

10



51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

18 May
1795
30 Jul
1795
14 Oct
1795
11 Oct
1796
21 Nov
1796
24 Jan
1798
17 Apr
1798
22 Oct
1798
17 Dec
1799
25 Jan
1802
26 Feb
1805
25 Oct
1805
30 Dec
1805
10 Nov
1807
13 Aug
1809
12 Oct
1809
24 Oct
1809
27 Mar
1810
12 Oct
1810
16 Oct
1810
25 Dec
1810
11 May
1811

Robert
Thomas
John
Samuel
John
John
Noah
Samuel
Christopher
James
John
Henry
Matthew
Robert
George
Thomas
John
Richard
Robert
Robert
John

Michael

REYNOLDS

MOORE

NICKOLLS

KING

COOK

DUFFELL

STONE

AGGERS

BROWN

BURRARD

GARWOOD

BONE

STUBBS

SMITH

SEWELL

CLEAR

ECCLESTONE

GIRLING

ROPER

JOHNSON

GOWNE

BIRD

Howe

Warham

West Poringland
Howe
Shottisham
West Poringland
Howe

Howe

Howe

West Poringland
West Poringland
West Poringland
Howe

Howe

Howe

Howe

Langley

West Poringland
Howe

Wortwell

Howe

Howe

single

single
single
single
single
single
single

single

single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single

single

Eleanor
Rebecca
Jane
Hannah
Sarah
Mary
Elizabeth
Ann
Mary
Sarah
Mary
Phillis
Elizabeth
Anne
Sarah
Letitia
Maria
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Milly
Anne

Elizabeth

LONG

SEWELL

CUSHEN

LIGHTMAN

CULLING

RADE

LIGHTNING

CULLING

KING

ROBERTS

MULLENGER

READ

NUNN

HAZELTON

ARNOLD

WEBSTALL

HARAWIN

RIX

WARNES

BACON

FRANCIS

PILGRIM

Howe

Howe

West Poringland
Howe

Howe

West Poringlan
Howe

Howe

Howe

West Poringland
West Poringland
West Poringland
Howe

Howe

Howe

East Poringland
Howe

Howe

Howe

Howe

Howe

Howe

single

single
single
single
single
single
single

single

single
single
single
single
single
single

single

single
single

single

Benjamin
Jos
Thomas
William
Mary
Thomas
Thomas
Mary
Philip
James
Elizabeth
Charles
Samuel
William
Richard
James
William
James
John
John
James

Charles

HAWES

SEWELL

FEEK

PILGRIM

CULLING

FEEK

FEEK

CULLING

KING

LEGATE

ATTRIDGE

FLOOD

KING

SMITH

ARNOLD

FALKARD

SAMSON

RIX

ROPER

GOWING

FRANCIS

DRANE

Mary
Clare
Honor
Elizabeth
Thomas
Sarah
Samuel
Hohn
Thomas
Sarah
William
Mary
Hannah
William
Sarah
Anne
Maria
Mary
Ann
Sarah
Anne
Elizabeth

Maria

HAWES

SEWELL

PALMER

PILGRIM

FEEK

WARNE

KING

BLAGER

FEEK

LEGATE

BERRY

FEATHERS

KING

SMITH

KEITH

CLEARE

PURDY

GARDINER

NEWHOUSE

FRANCIS

FRANCIS

WRIGHT

both made marks
licence; both signed
both made marks
both made marks
groom signed; bride
made mark

groom signed; bride
made mark

both made marks
groom signed; bride
made mark

both made marks
both made marks
both made marks
both made marks
both made marks
both made marks
licence; both signed
groom signed; bride
made mark

groom signed; bride
made mark

groom signed; bride
made mark

both made marks
both made marks

both made marks

both signed

10

10

10
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11
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11
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