	Marriage	Groom	Groom Surname	Abode	Status	Profession	Bride	Bride Surname	Abode	Status	Witness 1		Witness 2		Notes	Image
	14 Feb 1742/3	Thomas	REYNOLDS				Elizabeth	DAVY								2
	15 Dec 1750	John	ELLINGTON	West Poringland	single		Jane	THURSTON	West Poringland	single					licence	2
	12 Jul 1752	James	THURSTON	West Poringland	single		Sarah	RADELING	West Poringland	single						3
	2 Dec 1762	Michael	HEWETT	Norwich	single		Sarah	COLEBY	West Poringland	widow?					licence	3
1	7 Apr 1754	William	BERRY	Howe	single		Mary	DENINGTON	Great or East Poringland	single	John	TUBBY	Joseph	DENINGTON	both made marks	3
2	12 Apr 1757	Isaac	ROBERTS	Stoke Holy Cross	single		Hannah	COLEBY	West Poringland extra parochial		Philip	COLEBY	Michael	HEWETT	licence; both signed	3
3	7 Nov 1758	Stephen	CALEY	Ashwelthorpe	single		Ann	PEASE	Howe	single	George Robert	WADSWORTH	John	WATSTON	both made marks	3
4	19 Jan 1759	Joseph	MILLER	Howe	single		Susanna	GREY	Howe	single	Jonathan	JONSON	Henry	TAYLOR	both made marks	3
5	16 Sep 1760	Henry	TAYLOR	Howe	widower		Mary	RICHES	Howe	single	Jonathan	JONSON	John	GOWEN	both made marks	4
6	29 Sep 1761	Richard	HARVEY	Brooke	single		Elizabeth	NORTON	Howe		Edward	*OLL	Sarah	NORTON	Richard HARVEY Junior; licence; both signed	4
7	2 Dec 1762	Michael	HEWETT	St Stephens in the City of Norwich	single		Sarah	COLEBY	West Poringland		Isaac	ROBERTS	John	COLEBY	licence; both signed	4
8	6 Oct 1763	John	CRABTREE	East Porringland	single		Sarah	NORTON	How	single	Granville	CRABTREE	Esther	TUBBY	licence; both signed	4
9	11 Oct 1764	William	CATTERMOLE	West Porringland			Sarah	SILVIA	How		Thomas	SEWELL	Jonathan	JONSON	both signed	4
10	4 Apr 1765	Jonathan	JOHNSON	Howe	widower		Rachel	MIDDLETON	Howe	widow	John	GOWEN	Samuel	POTTER	groom signed; bride made mark	4
11	26 May 1765	John	WHALL	Hempnal	single		Mary	LAND	Howe	single	Esther	TUBBY	James	BUTCHER	groom signed; bride made mark	4
12	29 Jan 1767	William	LINES	Bracon Ash			Elizabeth	GOWEN	How	widow	Jonathan	JOHNSON	James	BUTCHER	both made marks	4
13	10 Oct 1767	Peter	JOHNSON	Kirby Bedon	single		Elizabeth	LEE	Howe	widow	John	FRANCIS	Hannah	PAGE	licence; groom signed; bride made mark	5
14	16 Nov 1767	George Robert	WADSWORTH	Howe	single	Clerk Rector Of This Parish	Margaret	SAVAGE	Howe	single	James	ANSDELL	Thomas	SEWELL	licence; both signed	5
15	5 Apr 1768	William	HAINSWORTH	Great Poringland	single		Anne	COWLS	Little Poringland	single	John	OLLEY	John	RICHERS	both made marks	5
16	12 Oct 1769	Robert	READ	West Poringland	single		Mary	FRANSHAM	West Poringland	single	William	MIDSDELL	Jonathan	JOHNSON	groom signed; bride made mark	5
17	27 Jun 1770	Robert	REYNER	West Poringland	widower		Mary	GARROD	Great Poringland	widow	Matthew	HAWKES	Jonathan	JOHNSON	licence; groom signed; bride made mark	5
18	17 Mar 1771	Charles	GREEN	Howe	single		Susanna	FRENCH	Howe	single	William	LYNES	Jonathan	JOHNSON	both made marks	5
19	6 Jul 1771	Henry	FISKE	Wissett in Suffolk	single		Mary	BOAST	Howe	single	Elizabeth	BAILEY	John	BUTCHER	licence; groom signed; bride made mark	5
20	13 Oct 1771	William	FRANSHAM	Buckenham	single		Phillis	READ	West Poringland	single	William	MIDSDALE	Jonathan	JOHNSON	groom made mark; bride signed	5
21	20 Jul 1772	Robert	BECKETT	Hedenham	single		Anne	CHILVERS	Howe	single	Matthew	WARD	Jonathan	JONSON	both made marks	6
22	11 Sep 1772	John	BROWN	Shottisham	single		Mary	ELVIN	Howe	single	Jonathan	JONSON	Rachel	JOHNSON	both made marks	6
23	26 May 1774	William	READ	Buckenham	single		Elizabeth	HICKLING	West Poringland	single	Robert	READ	Jonathan	JONSON	both made marks	6
24	24 Feb 1775	William	BERRY	Howe	widower		Mary Anne	FRENCH	Brooke	single	William	HEMBLEN	John	BACEY	both made marks	6

05 0011		5.441151				001501				001501		D. 4.051/		
25 23 Mar 1775	John	DANNEL	Cringleford	single	Hannah	COLEBY	Howe	single	Sarah	COLEBY	John	BACEY	both made marks	6
26 14 Oct 1776	Benjamin	LAUN	Howe	single	Mary	BERRY	Howe	single	John	BACEY	William	BERRY	both made marks	6
27 13 May 1777	Jeremiah	LINCOLN	Stoke Holy Cross	single	Sarah	COLEBY	West Poringland annexd	single	Matthew	GRIGGS	John	BACEY	groom made mark; bride signed	6
28 13 Oct 1778	William	PILGRIM	Howe	single	Anne	MORLEY	Howe	single	John	WATSON	John	BACEY	both made marks	6
29 26 Jan 1779	Jeremiah	FRANSHAM	Howe	single	Anne	STONE	Howe	single	Robert	FRANSHAM	John	BACEY	groom signed; bride made mark	7
30 14 Jun 1779	Thomas	STANNARD	Denton	single	Susanna	COLMAN	Howe	single	John	BACEY	John	PIGGETT	both made marks	7
31 16 Oct 1780	John	PALMER	Howe	single	Mary	SPINK	Howe	single	Susanna	BECKWITH	Elizabeth	SEWELL	both made marks	7
32 18 Oct 1780	John	LUDBROOK	Howe	single	Jemima	SAMPSON	Howe	single	John	BACEY	Thomas	WOODS	both made marks	7
33 23 Oct 1780	William	SPOONER	Howe	widower	Mary	SEMMONS	Howe	single	Robert	FRANSHAM	John	BACEY	both made marks	7
34 10 Jul 1781	Francis	FRANSHAM	Howe	single	Susanna	LEMON	Stratton St Mary	single	Robert	FRANSHAM	John	BACEY	groom signed; bride made mark	7
35 3 Oct 1782	Simon	TUFFS	Howe	single	Elizabeth	WHEAL	Howe	single	William	PILGRIM	Martha	ANDREWS	groom made mark; bride signed	7
36 7 Oct 1782	George	TAYLOR	Howe	single	Hannah	KEMP	Howe	single	John	BROWS	John	BACEY	both made marks	7
37 15 Oct 1782	William	SMITH	Howe	single	Jane	THORPE	Howe	single	William	PILGRIM	John	BACEY	both made marks	8
38 22 Oct 1782	Edmund	ROBERTS	Howe	widower	Martha	ANDREWS	Howe	widow	Elizabeth	TUFFS	Robert	BACEY	groom made mark; bride signed	8
39 4 Nov 1783	John	BREA	Howe	single	Hannah	FRANSHAM	Howe	single	William	FRANSHAM	John	BACEY	groom made mark; bride signed	8
40 26 Dec 1784	Thomas	SMITH	Stoke Holy Cross	single	Mary	PARNELL	West Poringland	single	George	LAWES	John	BACEY	both made marks	8
41 8 Feb 1785	John	BURR	Howe	single	Mary	MORLEY	Howe	single	Clare	SEWELL	John	BACEY	both made marks	8
42 6 Jun 1786	William	CATERMOLE	Howe	single	Sarah	FARROW	Yelverton	single	Henry	SMITH	Stephen	TIBBENHAM	groom signed; bride made mark	8
43 14 Apr 1786	William	SIMKIN	Framingham	single	Sarah	THURSTON	This Parish	single	William	TIBBENHAM	William	TIBBENHAM	Witness 2: William TIBBENHAM Junr.	8
44 13 Jan 1788	John	DOGGETT	Shottisham All Saints	single	Sarah	HOWARD	West Poringland	single	Thomas	MULLINGER	William	TIBENHAM	groom signed; bride made mark	8
42 9 Nov 1788	James	DUNT	West Poringland	single	Mary	KEMP	West Poringland	single	Mary	SMITH	Robert	FRANSHAM	groom signed; bride made mark	9
43 30 Sep 1790	Stephen	KERR	Mattishall Bergh	single	Elizabeth	SEWELL	Howe	single	Thomas	SEWELL	Clare	SEWELL	licence; both signed	9
44 1 Feb 1791	James	ELMER	Witton		Ann	SYMONDS	Little Poringland in this parish annexed	single	Thomas	SYMONDS	Thomas	SYMONDS	James Elmer the younger; licence; both signed	9
45 13 Oct 1791	Joseph	HAWES	Berghapton	single	Elizabeth	BERRY	Howe	single	William	BERRY	Thomas	FEEKE	groom signed; bride made mark	9
46 20 Nov 1792	John	BREE	West Poringland	widower	Hannah	DYER	West Poringland	single	Elizabeth	POTTER	Thomas	FEEKE	both made marks	9
47 15 Jul 1793	Edmund	BARTELL	Brooke	single	Margaret	WADSWORTH	Howe	single	Tim	TOMPSON	Elizabeth	TOMPSON	licence; both signed	9
48 21 Nov 1793	Henry	JACKSON	West Poringland	single	Sarah	HIPPERSON	Howe	single	Thomas	FEEKE	Mary	JACKSON	both made marks	9
49 14 Jan 1794	James	PALMER	Porland	single	Sarah	YALLOP	Howe		Thomas	FEEKE	Elizabeth	MOORE	both made marks	9
50 30 Oct 1794	Thomas	BUTY	Howe	single	Susanna	MINTER	Howe		William	PILGRIM	Thomas	FEEK	groom made mark; bride signed	10

51 18 May 1795	Robert	REYNOLDS	Howe	single	Eleanor	LONG	Howe	single	Benjamin	HAWES	Mary	HAWES	both made marks	10
52 30 Jul 1795	Thomas	MOORE	Warham		Rebecca	SEWELL	Howe		Jos	SEWELL	Clare	SEWELL	licence; both signed	10
53 14 Oct 1795	John	NICKOLLS	West Poringland	single	Jane	CUSHEN	West Poringland	single	Thomas	FEEK	Honor	PALMER	both made marks	10
54 11 Oct 1796	Samuel	KING	Howe	single	Hannah	LIGHTMAN	Howe	single	William	PILGRIM	Elizabeth	PILGRIM	both made marks	10
55 21 Nov 1796	John	СООК	Shottisham	single	Sarah	CULLING	Howe	single	Mary	CULLING	Thomas	FEEK	groom signed; bride made mark	10
56 24 Jan 1798	John	DUFFELL	West Poringland	single	Mary	RADE	West Poringlan	single	Thomas	FEEK	Sarah	WARNE	groom signed; bride made mark	10
57 17 Apr 1798	Noah	STONE	Howe	single	Elizabeth	LIGHTNING	Howe	single	Thomas	FEEK	Samuel	KING	both made marks	10
58 22 Oct 1798	Samuel	AGGERS	Howe	single	Ann	CULLING	Howe	single	Mary	CULLING	Hohn	BLAGER	groom signed; bride made mark	11
59 17 Dec 1799	Christopher	BROWN	Howe	single	Mary	KING	Howe	single	Philip	KING	Thomas	FEEK	both made marks	11
60 25 Jan 1802	James	BURRARD	West Poringland		Sarah	ROBERTS	West Poringland		James	LEGATE	Sarah	LEGATE	both made marks	11
61 26 Feb 1805	John	GARWOOD	West Poringland		Mary	MULLENGER	West Poringland		Elizabeth	ATTRIDGE	William	BERRY	both made marks	11
62 25 Oct 1805	Henry	BONE	West Poringland	single	Phillis	READ	West Poringland	single	Charles	FLOOD	Mary	FEATHERS	both made marks	11
63 30 Dec 1805	Matthew	STUBBS	Howe	single	Elizabeth	NUNN	Howe	single	Samuel	KING	Hannah	KING	both made marks	11
64 10 Nov 1807	Robert	SMITH	Howe	single	Anne	HAZELTON	Howe	single	William	SMITH	William	SMITH	both made marks	11
65 13 Aug 1809	George	SEWELL	Howe	single	Sarah	ARNOLD	Howe	single	Richard	ARNOLD	Sarah	KEITH	licence; both signed	11
66 12 Oct 1809	Thomas	CLEAR	Howe	single	Letitia	WEBSTALL	East Poringland	single	James	FALKARD	Anne	CLEARE	groom signed; bride made mark	12
67 24 Oct 1809	John	ECCLESTONE	Langley	single	Maria	HARAWIN	Howe	single	William	SAMSON	Maria	PURDY	groom signed; bride made mark	12
68 27 Mar 1810	Richard	GIRLING	West Poringland	single	Elizabeth	RIX	Howe	single	James	RIX	Mary Ann	GARDINER	groom signed; bride made mark	12
69 12 Oct 1810	Robert	ROPER	Howe	single	Elizabeth	WARNES	Howe		John	ROPER	Sarah	NEWHOUSE	both made marks	12
70 16 Oct 1810	Robert	JOHNSON	Wortwell	single	Milly	BACON	Howe	single	John	GOWING	Anne	FRANCIS	both made marks	12
71 25 Dec 1810	John	GOWNE	Howe	single	Anne	FRANCIS	Howe	single	James	FRANCIS	Elizabeth	FRANCIS	both made marks	12
72 11 May 1811	Michael	BIRD	Howe	single	Elizabeth	PILGRIM	Howe	single	Charles	DRANE	Maria	WRIGHT	both signed	12